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1. Name 

historic P e o p l e ' s U n i t a r i a n C h u r c h 

and/or common P e o p l e ' s U n i t a r i a n C h u r c h ( V Y 0 4 - 5 ) 

2. Location 

Street & number 1640 ' ^ " " s t x ^ e t — n a not for publication 

city, town Ord n a vicinity of 

state N e b r a s k a code 031 county V a l l e y code 175 

3. Classiffication 
Category Ownersh ip S ta tus Present U s e 

district public occupied agriculture museum 
X building(s) X private X unoccupied commercial park 

structure both work in progress educational private residence 
site Pub l i c Acqu i s i t i on A c c e s s i b l e entertainment religious 
object JOK in process X yes: restricted government scientific 

being considered yes: unrestricted industrial transportation 
no military _ X - other: v a c a n t 

4. Owner off Property 

name Roye and Nancy Lindsay 

street & number Route // 1 

city, town Burwell X vicinity of state Nebraska 68823 

5. Location off Legal Description 
courthouse, registry of deeds, etc. Cotinty Clerk 

street & number Valley County Courthouse 

city, town Ord state Nebraska 

6. Representation in Existing Surveys 

"tie Nebraska Histori r. Rui Iding .Snrvpy '̂ as this property been determined eligible? yes no 

X federal state county local date On-going 

depository for survey records Nebraska State Historical Society 

city, town Lincoln state Nebraaka 

NPS Form 10-900 
(3-82) 

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service 

National Register of Historic Places 
Inventory-Nomination Form 
See instructions in How to Complete National Register Forms 
Type all entries-complete applicable sections 

1. Name 

historic People's .. Unitarian Church 

and/or common People's Unitarian Church (VY04-5) 

2. Location 

street & number 

city, town Ord 

state Nebraska 

3. Classification 
Category 
_district 
_.lL bullding(s) 
_structure 
_site 
_object 

Ownership 
_public 
_x_ private 
_both 
Public Acquisition 
_na in process 

_na vicinity of 

code 031 county 

Status 
_occupied 
_x_ unoccupied 
_ work in progress 
Accessible 

_ being considered 
_x_ yes: restricted 
_ yes: unrestricted 
_ no 

4. Owner of Property 

name Roye and Nancy Lindsay 

street & number o Route II 1 

city, town Burwell __x_ vicinity of 

Valley 

Present Use 
_ agriculture 
_ commercial 
_ educational 
_ entertainment 
_ government 
_ industrial 
_ military 

state 

5. Location of Legal Description 

courthouse, registry of deeds, etc. County Clerk 

street & number Valley County Courthouse 

city, town Ord state 

6. Representation in Existing Surveys 

0MB No. 1024-0018 
Exp. 10-31-84 

na not for publication 

code 175 

_museum 
_park 
_ private residence 
_ religious 
_ scientific 
_ transportation 
--X- other: vacant 

Nebraska 68823 

Nebraska 

title Nebraska Historic Bui 1 dj ng survey has this property been determined eligible? _ yes L no 

date On-going -1L federal _ state _ county _ local 

depository for survey records Nebraska State Historical Society 

city, town Lincoln state Nebraska 



7. Description 

Condition Check one Check one 
excellent deteriorated unaltered X original site 
good ruins X̂  altered moved date na 

X- fair unexposed 

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance 

The People's Unitarian Church i s perhaps one of the most unusual church buildings 
i n Nebraska, The f i r s t l e v e l i s a square plan with brick w a l l material; the second f l o o r 
i s octagon-shaped and covered i n wooden shingles. The second f l o o r houses one large 
room, the meeting h a l l for church services. The i n t e g r i t y of the building i s good. 
Although the bulLdiiiig has served various functions since the closing of the church, the 
exterior and the meeting h a l l are l i t t l e changed. 

Brick wall material on f i r s t l e v e l , wooden shingle w a l l material on second f l o o r 
and i n gables; square shape on f i r s t , octagonal on second; two st o r i e s ; polygonal hipped 
roof with four gabled dormers; central bay on f i r s t l e v e l of main (south) facade projects 
from the main entrance; f i r s t f l o o r i s s l i g h t l y below grade; f i f t e e n - o v e r - f i f t e e n pane 
windows with promin;ent|<Palladian wi.nd^9ws;pnrthe f^ovir compass.-potiat walls of the second 
f l o o r ; 1901; the room arrangement,on the ,fliT§t .floor ha,?; bjeen changed, the exterior and 
second f l o o r are r e l a t i v e l y unchanged; William Wentworth, Ord, builder. 

The second f l o o r i s one open octagonal-shaped room thirty-seven feet i n diameter 
with a domed c e i l i n g . The staircase rises along the south (main entrance) w a l l and i s de­
coratively topped with balustrade and f i n i a l s (see photo # 6). The eight windows, includ­
ing the four large Palladian windows, and the t a l l c e i l i n g help create the f e e l i n g of 
a l i g h t , a i r y space, i n a r e l a t i v e l y small room. 

The f i r s t f l o o r i s about three feet below grade and was o r i g i n a l l y divided into 
l i b r a r y , reading room, kitchen, furnace room,•and cloak room. I t was l a s t used as an 
apartment, but i s currently vacant. 

None of the various sources checked has revealed the name of an archi t e c t . The plans 
presumably originated l o c d l l y , for i t does not,appear that the policy of the Unitarian 
Church nationally was to supply church plans. Also, octagon churches are rare i n the 
denomination. A newspaper a r t i c l e of the time credits the pastor, Wayn^ P. Smith with 
". . . laying plans and r a i s i n g funds for . . . a new church building". However, 
i t i s unclear i f t h i s means designing the building. 

^Valley County Times, July 5, 1901, p.: 2. 

7. Description 

Condition 
__ excellent 
_good 
___x_ fair 

__ deteriorated 
__ ruins 
_ _ unexposed 

Check one 
_ _ unaltered 
_K_a1tered 

Check one 
_K. original site 
__ moved date - ~~--- --- ----

ii) ... 

Describe the present and original (if known) physical appearance 

The People's Unitarian Church is perhaps one of the most unusual church buildings 
in Nebraska. The first level is a square plan with brick wall material; the second floor 
is octag~n-shaped and covered in wooden shingles. The second floor houses one large 
room, the meeting hall for church services. The integrity of the building is good. 
Although .~~ btµ.]4.~~g q~s . ~~r.ye~ y~rious functions since the closing of the church, the 
exterior and the meeting hall are little changed. 

Brick wall material on first level, wooden shingle wall material on second floor 
and in gables; square shape on first, octagonal on second; two stories; polygonal hipped / 
roof with four gabled dormers; central bay on first level of main (south) facade projects 
from the main entrance; first floor is slightly below grade; fifteen-over-fifteen pane 
windows with pr-s>~_nien-tHPa:t).adiffel w:i,n4Rws:;9Il · t;_he &E\1;1.F C.<?.lfil¥.),SS.".1PP:IA.t w~liL~ ~f, th.e second 
floor; 1901; the room ar.r~n~e~t. .,o~ t.l)._e ,fi~t :J J:9o~ _Q,£1!¥. ~en changed, the exterior and 
second floor are relatively unchanged; William Wentworth, Ord, builder. 

The second floor is one open octagonal-shaped room thirty-seven feet in diameter 
with a domed ceiling. The staircase rises along the south (main entrance) wall and is de­
coratively topped with balustrade and finials (see photo# 6). The eight windows, includ­
ing the folir large Palladian windows, and the tall ceiling help create the feeling of 
a light, airy space, in a relatively small room. 

The first floor is about three feet below grade and was originally divided into 
library, reading xoom, kitchen-,- r- f-urnace room, , and--al0'ak -r-0om. It was last used as an 
apartment, but is currently vacant. 

( ! . l : l:. , • ';:. ~ ·. . ·- . · .. , . •,• . . , • 

None of the various sources checked has revealed the name of an architect. The plans 
presumably originated ·loc~lly, for it does not .appear that the , p0licy -ef •the Unitarian 
Church nationally was to supply church plans. Also, octagon churches are rare in the 
denomination. A newspaper article of the time credits the pastor, Wayni P. Smith with 
"• •• laying plans and raising funds for ••• a new church building". However, 
it is unclear if this means designing the building. 

1valley County Times, July 5, 1901, p.: 2. 



8. Signifficance 

Period Areas of Significance—Check and justify below 
prehistoric archeology-prehistoric community planning landscape architecturereligion 
1400-1499 archeology-historic conservation law science 
1500-1599 agriculture economics literature sculpture 
1600-1699 _X_ architecture education military _X_ social/ 
1700-1799 art engineering music humanitarian 
1800-1899 commerce exploration/settlement philosophy theater 

_X_ 1900- communications industry politics/government transportation 
invention other (specify) 

Specific dates 19QI Builder/Architect William Wentworth, Ord, Nebraska 

Statement of Significance (in one paragraph) 

The People's Unitarian Church of Ord i s s i g n i f i c a n t to the architectural heritage 
of the state as one of the few octagonal buildings and one of two examples i n r e l i g i o u s 
architecture. The building i s d i s t i n c t i v e i n the different shape and material of each 
f l o o r , which r e f l e c t the different functions of the church. The Unitarian Church has 
had few churches or societies i n Nebraska; t h i s building i s one of two old enough to be 
e l i g i b l e for the National Register. 

Unitarian societies are known to have been organized i n f i v e Nebraska communities, 
however, Lincoln, Ord, and Omaha are the only c i t i e s known to have extant Unitarian Church 
buildings. The f i r s t Unitarian Church of Omaha and the People's Church at Ord are the 
only ones which meet the f i f t y - y e a r c r i t e r i o n of the National Register. The Omaha church 
was l i s t e d i n the National Register on 3-20-80; with t h i s nomination a l l e l i g i b l e , known. 
Unitarian churches i n the state have been nominated. 

The Ord church was f i r s t orgainzed i n early 1899 when the Rev. A. H. Tyrer was 
compelled to resign from the Episcopal Church because of his l i b e r a l views. Some of 
his parishioners l e f t the church with him and hired him to preach. A Unitarian Society 
was organized shortly thereafter.! Plans for a church building were started i n 1901 
with the s i t e selected i n April2 and excavation beginning i n August. The dedication was 
held November 11, 1901. The f i n a l cost was about $2,500. The church maintained ministers 
from 1900 to 1909, but f i n a n c i a l problems continued to plague the congregation. By 
1911, services were discontinued. The association was disbanded i n 1914 and the building 
was sold to the Commodore Foote Post No. 40 of the Grand Army of the Republic. 

The building served as a club and meeting h a l l for the G.A.R. u n t i l 1921 and then 
for the American Legion, Ord F i d e l i t y Post No. 38, u n t i l 1961. I t then housed various 
commercial uses and the privately-operated Valley County Museum u n t i l purchased by the 
present owners i n September, 1982. 

Several octagonal buildings are known i n Nebraska; two houses, two churches, barns, 
sale bams, p a v i l l i o n s , etc.; however, extant examples are rare. The two houses (William 
Nutter House, r u r a l Buffalo County and the George F. Lee House, r u r a l Otoe County, NRHP 
11-23-77), were b u i l t i n the 1870's and 80's and are, therefore, different i n period of 
construction and o r i g i n a l use. The other extant octagon church (the F i r s t Congregational 
Church, U.C.C, Naponee, Franklin County, NRHP, 9-14-82) i s a one-story frame structure 
b u i l t i n 1887. Few octagonal buildings were erected or have survived i n the state, which 
emphasizes the significance of t h i s rare example i n r e l i g i o u s architecture. 

A major v a r i a t i o n between t h i s building and other octagons i s the different plan 
and material on each f l o o r . The octagonal portion was the meeting, h a l l on second f l o o r ; 
the square f i r s t l e v e l was for the l i b r a r y , reading room, furnace, kitchen, etc. The 
separate functions of each l e v e l are reflected i n the different plans and materials. 

8. Significance 

Period 
__ prehistoric 
_ 1400--1499 
_ 1500--1599 
_ 1600--1699 
_ 1700--1799 
_ 1800--1899 
_x._ 1900--

Specific dates 

Areas of Significance-Check and justify below 
__ archeology-prehistoric __ community planning __ landscape architecture __x_ religion 
__ archeology-historic __ conservation __ law __ science 
__ agriculture __ economics __ literature __ sculpture 
__x_ architecture __ education __ military __x_ social/ 
__ art __ engineering __ music humanitarian 
__ commerce __ exploration/settlement __ philosophy __ theater 
__ communications __ industry __ politics/government __ transportation 

__ invention __ other (specify) 

1901 Builder/ Architect William Wentworth, Ord, Nebraska 

Statement of Significance (in one paragraph) 

The People's Unitarian Church of Ord is significant to the architectural heritage 
of the state as one of the few octagonal buildings and one of two examples in religious 
architecture. The building is distinctive in the different shape and material of each 
floor, which reflect the different functions of the church. The Unitarian Church has 
had few churches or societies in Nebraska; this building is one of two old enough to be 
eligible for the National Register. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Unitarian societies are known to have been organized in five Nebraska communities, 

however, Lincoln, Ord, and Omaha are the only cities known to have extant Unitarian Church 
buildings. The first Unitarian Church of Omaha and the People's Church at Ord are the 
only ones which meet the fifty-year criterion of the National Register. The Omaha church 
was listed in the National Register on 3-20-80; with this nomination all eligible, known, 
Unitarian churches in the state have been nominated. 

The Ord church was first orgainzed in early 1899 when the Rev. A.H. Tyrer was 
compelled to resign from the Episcopal Church because of his liberal views. Some of 
his parishioners left the church with him and hired him to preach. A Unitarian Society 
was organized shortly thereafter.! Plans for a church building were started in 1901 
with the site selected in April2 and excavation beginning in August. The dedication was 
held November 11, 1901. The final cost was about $2,500. The church maintained ministers 
from 1900 to 1909, but financial problems continued to plague the congregation. By 
1911, services were discontinued. The association was disbanded in 1914 and the building 
was sold to the Commodore Foote Post No. 40 of the Grand Army of the Republic. 

The building served as a club and meeting hall for the G.A.R. _until 1921 and then 
for the American Legion, Ord Fidelity Post No. 38, until 1961. It then housed various 
commercial uses and the privately-operated Valley County Museum until purchased by the 
present owners in September, 1982. 

Several octagonal buildings are known in Nebraska; two houses, two churches, barns, 
sale .barns, pavillions, etc.; however, extant examples are rare. The two houses (William 
Nutter House, rural Buffalo County and the George F. Lee House, rural Otoe County, NRHP 
11-23-77), were built in the 1870's and 80's and are, therefore, different in period of 
construction and original use. The other extant octagon church (the First Congregational 
Church, u.c.c., Naponee, Franklin County, NRHP, 9-14-82) is a one-story frame structure 
built in 1887. Few octagonal buildings were erected or have survived in the state, which 
emphasizes the significance of this rare example in religious architecture. 

A major variation between this building and . other octagons is the different plan 
and material on each floor. The octagonal ·portion~was the meeting. hall on second floor; 
the square first level was for the libr~ ry, ' reading room, furnace, kitchen, etc. The 
separate functions of each level are reflected in the different plans and materials. 



9. Major Bibliographical Refferences 

See continuation sheet 

10. Geographical Data 
Acreage of nominated property l e s s t h a n one 

Quadrangle name O r d , N e b r . 

UTM References 
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Verba l boundary desc r i p t i on and jus t i f i ca t ion 

Lot 5, Block 28, Or ig ina l Town, C i ty of Ord, Val ley County, Nebraska, the 
property h i s t o r i c a l l y associated with t h i s b u i l d i n g . 

L is t a l l s t a t es and c o u n t i e s for proper t ies over lapp ing s ta te or county boundar ies 

state ^ code county code 

state NA code county code 

11. Form Prepared By 

name/title Penelope Cha t f i e ld Sodhi, Preservation His to r ian 

organization N e b r a s k a S t a t e H i s t o r i c a l S o c i e t y date March 1984 

street & number 1500 " R " S t r e e t telephone (402) 4 7 1 - 3 2 7 0 

city or town Linco ln state N e b r a s k a 

12. State Historic Preservation Offfficer Certiffication 
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is: 

nationai state local 

As the designated State Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-
665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated 
according to the criteria and procedures set forth by the National Park Service. 

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 7lys/}AyuO 7 ^ '^\i^yjyt~^ \5~ / 7 ] 

title Director, Nebraska State H i s t o r i c a l Society date 

For NPS use only 
I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register 

Entered in the 
Hatluaai fieglste* 

date 

r of the National Register 

Attest date 

Chief of Registration 

9. Major Bibliographical References 

See continuation sheet 

1 o. Geographical Data 
Acreage of nominated property less than one 
Quadrangle name Ord, Nebr. Quadrangle scale 1: 24,000 
UT M References 
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Zone Easting Northing Zone Easting Northing 
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Verbal boundary description and justification 

Lot 5, Block 28, Original Town, City of Ord, Valley County, Nebraska, the 
property historically associated with this building. 

List all states and counties for properties overlapping state or county boundaries 

state NA code county code 

state NA code county code 

11. Form" Prepared By 

name/title Penelope Chatfield Sodhi, Preservation Historian 

organization Nebraska State Historical Society date March 1984 

street & number 1500 "R" Street telephone (402) 471'-3270 

city or town Lincoln state Nebraska 

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification 
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is: 

_ national ~ state _ local 

As the designated State· Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-
665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated 
according to the criteria and procedures set forth by the National . Park Service. · 

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 
, A) 

title 

Cf,ief of Registration j 
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The various rooms on the f i r s t l e v e l may have required more space than was required 
i n the h a l l . Newspaper a r t i c l e s indicate that the l i b r a r y and reading rooms were con­
sidered important to the mission of the church, and considering the size of this l e v e l 
compared to the second f l o o r this appears to be true. The minister, Wayne P. Smith, 
who may have played a role i n the design of the building, writes: 

"The church that t o i l s and wins men for freedom and accuracy 
of thought, n o b i l i t y i n character, and pure fellowship, i s the 
church that abides forever growing and developing at every stage 
of s o c i a l progress. I t faces and seeks to master the new truths 
of science, new economic, moral, reli g i o u s and s o c i a l conditions, 
and insure men of the her(i)tage which i s r e a l l y theirs."3 

The next month a notice i n the newspaper stated the lower l e v e l w i l l be "used for a 
reading room i n which w i l l probably be placed an extensive library."4 E a r l i e r i n 
May, the newspaper discussed the plans for the new Central Church i n Chicago which 
included a twelve to f i f t e e n story building with rooms for settlement work, l i b r a r y 
and reading, b i l l i a r d s and pool, kindergarten, and other educational a c t i v i t i e s . 
These ideas may have influenced the Ord church members. 

A l i b r a r y was established i n the church; i t was called the Ord Unity Free Library, 
a public l i b r a r y . When the church building was sold to the G.A.R., the l i b r a r y 
went with i t and apparently continued for a few years. After the F i r s t World War, 
however, the l i b r a r y was not maintained. The Ord Township Library was organized i n 
1922, and the books remaining from the Unity Library were turned over to the new public 
organization.5 Although the Unity Library was not the f i r s t attempt at a public l i b r a r y 
i n Ord, i t was an important part of the c i t y ' s l i b r a r y development. 

•'•Letter. Mingerson Coombs, President, Unitarian Association of Ord, to National 
Unitarian Association, Boston, Massachusetts, August 30, 1899. Original 
i n the Andover-Harvard Theological Library, Harvard D i v i n i t y School, Cambridge, 
Mass. 

^Valley County Times, A p r i l 26, 1901, p. 8: 4. 

^Valley County Times, July 12, 1901, p. 1: 2. 

^Valley County Times, August 23, 1901, p. 5: 3. 

^Ord Quiz, A p r i l 3, 1940 
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The various rooms on the first level may have required more space than was required 
in the hall. Newspa~er articles indicate that the library and reading rooms were con­
sidered important to the mission of the church, and considering the size of this level 
compared to the secorid floor this appears to be true. The minister, Wayne P. Smith, 
who may have played a role in the design of the building, writes: 

"The church that toils and wins men for freedom and accuracy 
of thought, nobility in character, and pure fellowship, is the 
church that abides forever growing and developing at every stage 
of social progress. It faces and seeks to master the new truths 
of science, new economic, moral, religious and social conditions, 
and insure men of the her(i)tage which is really theirs."3 

The next month a notice in the newspaper stated the lower level will be "used for a 
reading room in which will probably be placed an extensive library."4 Earlier in 
May, the newspaper discussed the plans for the new Central Church in Chicago which 
included a twelve to fifteen story building with rooms for settlement work, library 
and reading, billiards and pool, kindergarten, and other educational activities. 
These ideas may have influenced the Ord church members. 

A library was established in the church; it was called the Ord Unity Free Library, 
a public library. When the church building was sold to the G.A.R., the library 
went with it and apparently continued for a few years. After the First World War, 
however, the library was not maintained. The Ord Township Library was organized in 
1922, and the books remaining from the Unity Library were turned over to the new public 
organization.5 Although the Unity Library was not the first attempt at a public library 
in Ord, it was an important part of the city's library development. 

1Letter. Mingerson Coombs, President, Unitarian Association of Ord, to National 
Unitarian Association, Boston, Massachusetts, August 30, 1899. Original 
in the Andover-Harvard Theological Library, Harvard Divinity School, Cambridge, 
Mass. 

2valley County Times, April 26, 1901, p. 8: 4. 

3valley County Times, July 12, 1901, p. 1: 2. 

4valley County Times, August 23, 1901, p. 5: 3. 

Sord Quiz, April 3, 1940 
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Photo Ill of 6 

People's Unitarian Church 
1640 N Street 
Ord, Valley County, Nebraska (VY04-5) 

Joni Gilkerson 
Nebraska State Historical Society 
8305/5: 18 May, 1983 

View to the north 





Photo #2 of 6 

People's Unitarian Church 
1640 N Street 
Ord, Valley County, Nebraska (VY04-5) 

Joni Gilkerson 
Nebraska State Historical Society 
8305/5:20 May, 1983 

View to the northwest 
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Photo ff 3 of 6 

People's Unitarian Church 
1640 N Street 
Ord, Valley County, Nebraska (VY04-5) 

Joni Gilkerson 
Nebraska State Historical Society 
8305/5:23 May, 1983 

Detail of main entry, view to the north. 





Photo #4 of 6 

People's Unitarian Church 
1640 N Street 
Ord, Valley County, Nebraska (VY04-5) 

Joni Gilkerson 
Nebraska State Historical Society 
8305/5:29 May, 1983 

Window detail. 
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Photo #5 of 6 

People's Unitarian Church 
1640 N Street 
Ord, Valley County, Nebraska (VY04-5) 

Joni Gilkerson 
Nebraska State Historical Society 
8305/5:21 May 1983 

View to the west. 





Photo 116 of 6 

People's Unitarian Church 
1640 N Street 
Ord, Valley County, Nebraska (VY04-5) 

Joni Gilkerson 
Nebraska State Historical Society 
8305/9:33 May, 1983 

Interior view of meeting room and 
staircase to main entry. 
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Valley County 
NEBRASKA 
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Q nomination by person or looil governtnant 
O owner oî iection 
O appeal 

Subctantive Review: O sample d request 
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Action: wlO^frx - / V S ^ V 
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Reviewer's comments: 

RMOfn.yCriteris. 
Reviewer ̂ .^.^^ 
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.st̂ istantivt reaons difeuned below 

1. Name 

2. Location 

3. Classificatton 

Oitagory StMW 
PuMcAeqtMdon 

4« Owner of Property 

B. Loeation ef Legal Description 

8. Representation in CxMbig SvTMyt 

Has this propertv been determined ellglfale? • yat • n o 
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• nilM 

• 

7. Descriptton 

CondMon 

•xnllent 

• good 

• fair 
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• datas 
• boundary selection 

• 
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D nomination by person or local government 
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D appeal 
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8. Significance 

Period Areas of Significance—Check and justify below 

Specific dates Builder/Architect 
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• completeness, '! \ ^A.^ 
• clarity 
• applicable criteria . 
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• context 
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• justification of exception 
• other 

9. Major Bibliographical References 

10. Geographical Data 

Acreage of nominated property 
Quadrangle name 
UTM References 

Verbal boundary description and justification 

11. Form Prepared By 

12. State Historic Preservation Officer Certification 
The evaluated significance of this property within the state is: 

national state local 

State Historic Preservation Officer signature 

title date 

13. Other 

• Maps , .. ;, 
• Photographs 
• Other 

Questions concerning this nomination may be directed to. 

Signed Date Phone: 

Comments for any item may be continued on an attached sheet 
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national state 
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title 
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□ Maps 
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D Other 

date 

local 

Questions concerning this nomination may be directed to------------------------------
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Comments for any item may be continued on an attached sheet 
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EXECUTIVE B O A R D 
EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS 

ROBERT KERREY, G O V E R N O R 
State of Nebraska 

R O N A L D W. ROSKENS, PRESIDENT 
University of Nebraska 

N O R M A N KRIVOSHA, CHIEF jUSTICE 
Supreme Court of Nebraska 

KEN K A U F F O L D , PRESIDENT 
Nebraska Press Association 

1500 R STREET, BOX 82554 
L INCOLN, NEBRASKA 68501 

May 7, 1984 

Ms. Carol Shull 
Chief of Registration 
National Register of 

Hi s t o r i c Places 
1100 "L" Street, NW 
Washington, D. C. 20240 

RE: People's Unitarian Church 
Ord, Nebraska 

Dear Ms. Shu l l : 

Please f i n d enclosed the National Register of H i s t o r i c Places 
noinination form for the above named property. This nomination has 
met a l l n o t i f i c a t i o n and other requirements, as established i n 36 
CFR Part 60. Also enclosed i s the l e t t e r for Part I c e r t i f i c a t i o n . 

I f you have any questions regarding the nomination, please l e t 
us know. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

TP\7i^ ^%7Jr 
Marvin F. Kivett 
State H i s t o r i c Preservation Officer 

MFK:lp 
encs. 

- . \N EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER-
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Edwin J. Faulkner, President . . .. . .. .. . . . Lincoln 
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Mrs. Bil l (Virginia) Coffee 

2nd Vice President ........ .... . . ... Harrison 
Arthur Carmody, Treasurer . .. ..... .... . . Trenton 
Maurice S. Hevelone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Beatrice 
Walter G. Huber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Blair 
Otto Kotouc, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Humboldt 
Nes Latenser ...... . .... .. . .. .... . ... .. Omaha 
Charles W. Martin . .. .. •.. . ... ... .. .. . . O maha 
James A. Rawley . ... . . .. .. . . . .. .... . .. Lincoln 
S. N . Wolbach .......... . ..... . .. Grand Island 
Nellie Snyder Yost ............... . . North Platte 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS 

ROBERT KERREY, GOVERNOR 
State of Nebraska 

RONALD W. ROSKENS, PRESIDENT 
University of Nebraska 

NORMAN KRIVOSHA, CH IEF JUSTICE 
Supreme Court of Nebraska 

KEN KAUFFO LD, PRESIDENT 
Nebraska Press Association 

MARVIN F. KIVETT 
DIRECTOR-SECRETARY 

Phone (402) 471-3270 1500 R STREET, BOX 82554 
LINCOLN , NEBRASKA 68501 

Ms. Carol Shull 
Chief of Registration 
National Register of 

Historic Places 
llOO "L" Street, NW 
Washington, D. C. 20240 

RE: People's Unitarian Church 
Ord, Nebraska 

Dear Ms. Shull: 

May 7, 1984 

Please find enclosed the National Register of Historic Places 
nomination form for the above named property. This nomination has 
met all notification and other requirements, as established in 36 
CFR Part 60. Also enclosed is the letter for Part I certification. 

If you have any questions regarding the nomination, please let 
us know. 

MFK:lp 
encs. 

Sincerely, 

Yll~tiJ~ 
Marvin F. Kivett 
State Historic Preservation Officer 

--------------------.AN EQUAL O PPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER'--------------------



vYk 
STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

June 2, 2017 

Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service - National Register of Historic Places 
1201 "I " Street NW, 8th Floor 
Washington, DC 20005 

Dear Keeper: 

In September 2000, the Nebraska State Historic Preservation Office (NeSHPO) presented the 
Nebraska State Historic Preservation Office Guidelines for Removing Properties from the National 
Register of Historic Places to the Nebraska Historic Preservation Board. The Board subsequently 
adopted these guidelines. 

The People's Unitarian Church (VY04-005), a National Register listed property located in Ord, 
Valley County, Nebraska, has been demolished. The qualities that caused this property to be 
listed in the National Register have been destroyed. As documented in 36 CFR 60.15 (a) (1 ), loss 
of integrity supplies grounds for removing properties from the National Register. 

The People's Unitarian Church (VY04-005) 

The People's Unitarian Church first organized in 1899 with Rev. A.H . Tyler. It was on the register for 
its architectural significance of being an octagonal building. It was a rare example in religious 
architecture. The structure played many different roles in the community after services discontinued in 
1911. It served as a meeting hall for the Grand Army of the Republic, an American Legion, museum, 
and other commercial and residential uses. 

Current Physical Description 

A fire badly damaged the building a few years ago. After the fire, the remaining shell of the 
building sat vacant until it was demolished December 7, 2016. There is now an empty lot where 
it stood. Since the structure is no longer there, it is no longer eligible for listing. 

On May 26, 2017, the NeSHPO presented this information to the Nebraska Historic Preservation 
Board and recommended removal of the People's Unitarian Church from the National Register. 
The Board unanimously approved this recommendation. 

Please remove the People's Unitarian Church (NeHBS VY04-005) from the National Register of 
Historic Places, pursuant to 36 CFR 60.15 (a) (1 ). You may direct any questions regarding the 
removal of this property to me at 402-471-4773. Thank you. 

Sincerely, ' Tu( 
~Iberg~ 

(l~i~eputy State Historic Preservation Officer 

1500 R Street 
PO Box 82554 

Lincoln, NE 68501-2554 

p: (800) 833-6747 
(402) 471-3270 

f: (402) 471-3100 

www.nebraskahistory.org 
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